In accordance with ’
Rule 18.7 of the LI( !03
Insolvency (England &

Waies) Rules 2016 and

e maiotnma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

Lﬁf 10;‘;2-9 Insclvency W| nding Up
A31 11/09/2018 #71
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details -

Company number IO_I?WI?,T’T’?’?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full (Profab Engineering Limited

bold black capitals.

u Liguidator’s name

Full forename(s) Peter

Surname O'Hara

Liguidator's address

Building namelnumber| Wesley House

Street | Huddersfield Road

Post town | Birstall

County/Region l Batley

Postcode Wle |s |t Y {o_ r k ]

Country

n Liguidator's name @

Full forename(s) © Gther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Syrname another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liguidator.

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode rf ‘ {—

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
rmde 13 [0 [F  [2lo[1[7
oo Tl bl lolils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

m Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sgnatwe

Signature date |”2 |‘&1— I_ﬁ—lg_ E_ 0 I_VA]—_I?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Mlke Sharp mhere 4] Send

compayrame - 'Hara & Co You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address
] Wesley House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Huddersfield Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
‘ DX 33050 Cardiff.
|Pem Birstall

Founwfﬁegiﬂ" Batley

W‘er_fs-ﬁ‘{_,?{o—{r_k Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|Dx

fienone 01924 477449
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WEbSite at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Versicn 1.0




Profab Engineering Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 13/07/2017 From 13/07/2016
of Affairs To 12/07/2018 To 12/07/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Portable Office Units NiL NIL
20,161.00 Book Debts NIL 6,804.01
11,902.00 Cash in Hand NIL 11,902.80
800.00 Cash at Bank NIL 4,265.83
Bank Interest Gross 7.77 1577
Rates Refund 281.77 281.77
289.54 23,270.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 170.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Disbursements NiL 440.74
Agents/Vailuers Fees (1) NIL 387.70
Accountants Fees NIL 1,037.75
Statutory Advertising NIL 212.49
Credit Card Charges NIL 72.00
NIL {7,300.68)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{5,921.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(18,029.35) Alex Perkin NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12,488.74) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{(566,840.00) Employees NIL NIL
(694.22) Landlord NIL NIL
(15,000.00) PAYE / NIC NIL NIL
(36,000.00} VAT NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(112,210.31) 289.54 15,969.50
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 15,96%.50
15,969.50
Peter O'Hara
Liguidator

21 August 2018 09:19



Our Ref: . POH/MJS
Your Ref;

31 July 2018

To the Creditors

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
WF17 9EJ

Tel: 01924 477449
Fax: 01924 475262

Dear Sirs Assodation. =
PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

Pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) | write to provide my annual progress
report for the period 13 July 2017 to 12 July 2018. | enclose for your information an up to date receipts and
payments account for the period in question (including a total account since my appointment), together with a
time costs summary in Statement of insolvency Practice 9 format.

Details of Appointment

Liquidator: Peter O’Hara

Date of appointment: 13 July 2016

Reporting period: 13 July 2017 to 12 July 2018
Authorising body: Insolvency Practitioners Association
IP number:; 6371

By an order of the High Court of Justice dated 2 November 2017, the Joint Liquidator, Simon
Weir, was removed from office in this matter. Peter O’Hara continues as the sole Liquidator
in this case.

If you have any queries with regards to this report, please do not hesitate to contact the case manager, Mike
Sharp on 01924 477449,

Yours faithfully

Nehinite: www.ohara. co.uk

Mike Sharp 150y Kathryn A Sharp




PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED

("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
Registered Number: 03087498

Registered Office:
Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
WF17 9EJ

Liguitdator’s Annual Progress Report
Prepared pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 18.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016

Ltiquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
{"CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Details of Appointment

3 Asset Realisations

4 Outcome to Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Liquidator's Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Account of Liquidator's Receipts and Payments for the period from 13 July 2017 to 12 July 2018
B8 Summary of Liquidator’s Time Costs for the period from appointments (i.e. 13 July 2016) to 12 July

2018 and summary of Liquidator's Time Costs for the period 13" July 2017 to 12" July 2018

C An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request
additional information from the Joint Liquidators’ (Rule 18.9)

D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or expenses if excessive (Rules 18.34, 18.36 and 18.37)

E Notification in accordance with Rule 1.39 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
a creditor’s right to opt out of receiving further documentation relating to the proceedings

F Opting Out Of Future Correspondence

Liquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

1 INTRODUCTION

| was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Profab Engineering Limited on 13 July 2016. By an order of the High
Court of Justice dated 2 November 2017, the Joint Liquidator, Simon Weir, was removed from office in this
matter. | continue as the sole Liquidator in this case.

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company number: 03087498
Previous names: N/A

Trading style: Profab Engineering
Date of incorporation: 4 August 1995

Date commenced trading: August 1995

Date ceased trading: June 2016
Principal activity: Engineering
Former Registered
Office Address: The Dolomite Quarry, Sheffield Road, Warmsworth, Doncaster, DN4 9RS
Trading Address: The Dolomite Quarry, Sheffield Road, Warmsworth, Doncaster, DN4 9RS
issued share capital: 100 Ordinary £1 shares

Shareholder Name Ordinary £1 shares

Alex Perkin 90

Pamela Perkin 10
Directors: Directors Name Appointed

Alex Perkin 4 August 1995
Former Directors in past Directors Name Appointed Resigned
three years: N/A N/A N/A
Company Secretary: Beth Mary Perkin

Associated, Parent or
Subsidiary Companies: N/A

Bankers: National Westminster Bank PLC

Registered Charges: Alex Perkins — Debenture
(Created 25 August 2000 / Registered 2 September 2000)

Last Stiatutory Accounts: 30 September 2014

Insolvency advice sought: 21 June 2016

Liguidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

3 ASSET REALISATIONS

Chattel Assets

As outlined in the director’s report, the company owned two portacabins and office furniture & equipment.
Agents (C W Harrison & Sons of Ossett) were instructed to provide a value and in their opinion were valued
on an ex-situ basis of £1,800 and £200 respectively.

Due to the costs in removal and sale of these items, the agent recommended that the assets be
abandoned.

Therefore no realisations have been made from these potential assets.

Book Debts / Cash at Bank

As outlined in the director’'s estimated statement of affairs, it was anticipated that the company was owed
the sum of £40,323 of which the director estimated approximately £20,161 was recoverable from its
customers.

Since appointment, | have recovered the sum of £6,804. However, a number of debtors paid direct into the
company bank account that the director was unaware. Having made contact with the bank, we received the
sum of £4,266 which was higher than anticipated in the director's statement of affairs (£800).

There remains one customer that is currently disputing the amount owed. Therefore, | have instructed
solicitors, Wilkinson Legal Services Limited, to assist with the recovery of same.

Bank Interest

The sum of £15 has been received in respect of gross interest from funds held in the case account during
this period

Rates Refund

Since my last report | have received a rates refund of £281

4 OUTCOME TO CREDITORS

Preferential Creditors

There is one known preferential creditor claim in the Liquidation from the Redundancy Payments Office in
respect of a subrogated claim for employees’ arrears of wages and holiday pay.

I have received a preferential claim in the sum of £5,749.

After the costs of the liquidation, it is possible that a dividend will be made to this class of creditor.

Secured Creditors

There is one secured creditor in the Liquidation being the director (Mr Perkin) who claimed to hold a
debenture created 25 August 2000. Insufficient evidence of the debenture have been produced but the

validity of the debenture is irrelevant at present as there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to
floating charge holders. [If the situation changes the alleged debeniure will be considered further.

Liquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors’ were estimated to total £121,023. Since my appointment, | have received 14 claims
totalling £131,197. There are currently 9 outstanding creditors’ claims.

On present information, there will be no dividend to the unsecured creditors.

5 AREAS OF INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we have submitted a report on the
conduct of the Directors of the company to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. This
is a confidential report and we are not able to disclose the contents within this circular to creditors.

We have conducted investigations into the company's affairs in accordance with Statement of Insclvency
Practice 2 (SIP 2).

6 PAYMENTS
Statement of Affairs

A resolution was passed at the initial Meeting of Creditors, in relation to our pre-appointment costs and is as
follows:-

“That the Joint Liquidators draw £5,000 pius VAT plus disbursements, to cover the costs of convening the
meeting.”

You will note on the aftached Receipt and Payments account (appendix A), that this fee has been drawn in
full against this fee during the reporting period.

Ligquidator’'s Remuneration and Expenses

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), | attach a schedule (Appendix B) detailing my
costs incurred on this case during the period 13 July 2016 to date and for the period 13" July 2017 to 12
July 2018, which you will note amount to a total of £12,580.

You will note on the attached Receipt and Payments account (appendix A), that no fee has been drawn
against this fee during the reporting period.

Category One Disbursements

SIP 9 defines “Category One Disbursements” as being expenses directly attributable to the insolvent estate,
paid to an independent third party, which are recoverable from the insolvent estate (without further creditor
approval).

The following disbursements have been incurred and recovered from the case:-

Bordereau £170.00
Credit Card Charges 72.00
Statutory Advertising £212.49

£454.49

Category Two Disbursements

SIP 9 defines “Category 2 Disbursements” as being expenditure incidental to the administration of the
insolvent case, which includes an element of shared or allocated costs including payments to the Insolvency
Practitioner’s firm or connected parties.

Liquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
{"CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

The following disbursements have been incurred and £440.74 has been recovered from the case to date:

Room Hire £125.00
Telephone Expenses £12.00
Travel Expenses £403.74

£540.74

The balance of disbursements will be drawn shortly.

Other Professionals and payments

As outlined earlier in this report, third party professionals have been used in this matter, as follows:-

C W Harrison & Sons (Chattel Asset Agent)

Agents were instructed to provide their valuation of assets and assist with the sale of business assets.

As mentioned above, having viewed same they recommended we abandon them due to the cost of removal
been greater than the potential recovery.

Their fees in doing so were £367.70 plus VAT and have been paid from asset realisations.

Wilkinson Legal Services Limited (Legal Fee)

Solicitors have been instructed to assist with providing their advice on the collectability of outstanding
debtors. As they continue the pursuit of the one remaining debt, fees are continuing to be incurred. No
payments have yet been made to them for work done to date.

Alan Roberts & Company Limited (Accountants Fees)

Accountants have been instructed to assist the director with the preparation of his Statement of Affairs,
Their fees in doing so were £950.00 plus VAT and have been paid from asset realisations.

Beeson Bookkeeping Service Limited (Accountanis Fees)

Accountants have been instructed to assist with the completion of closing the company payroll.

Their fees in doing so were £87.75 plus VAT and have been paid from asset realisations.

7 CONCLUSION

| am unable to conclude my administration until all assets have been realised. Once assets have been
realised, | should be in a position to conclude my administration and issue a final report to creditors prior to
the next anniversary.

Yours faithfully

N T

PetenO’Hara
Liquidator

Peter O'Hara is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and is bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics.

Liquidator’s Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
(“CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION”)

Appendix A

Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
for the period from 13 July 2016 to 12 July 2018

Liquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



Profab Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1of 1

RECEIPTS Statement From 13/07/2016 From 13/07/2017 Total
of Affairs To 12/07/2017 To 07/09/2018
(E) (£} ) (£)
Book Debts 20,161.00 £,804.01 0.00 6,804.01
Cash in Hand 11,902.00 11,902.80 0.00 11,902.80
Cash at Bank 800.00 4,265.83 0.00 4,265.83
Bank Interest Gross 8.00 7.77 15.77
Rates Refund 0.00 281.77 281.77
22,980.64 289.54 23,270.18
PAYMENTS

Specific Bond 170.00 0.00 170.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000.00 0.00 5,000,00
Disbursements 440.74 0.00 440,74
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 367.70 0.00 367.70
Accountants Fees 1,037.75 0.00 1,037.75
Statutory Advertising 212.49 0.00 212.49
Credit Card Charges 72.00 0.00 72.00
- __17,300.68 0.00 7.300.68
Net Receipts/{Payments) 15,679.96 289.54 15,969.50

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 14,269.56 1,699.94 15,969.50
14,269.56 1,690.94 15,969.50

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

07 September 2018 10:31



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

Appendix B

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs
for the period from appointments (i.e. 13 July 2t916) to 12 July 2018 and for the period 13" July 2017 to
12" July 2018

Liquidator’s Annual Report
31 July 2018



GEI0) 8L0Z lequeldasg L0 P L-L0-G] UOISIan Z o | ebed
vLvre poaL|e]) SjuewasIngs|q (eloL
00'd pallie?) se24 R)0L
ez DOroBs'ZL gL'z9 8E°8Z 066 000 o6’ L2 $iN0H |BIGL
aco 000 Q00 000 00Q 000 Q00 Bupes |
0909} 62'904°2 €99} EEZL 050 000 ooy 19S5y J0 UHESIIESH
S6'P6L 05ZE8'L ar'e 0g'Z oL'e 000 Qe suojjebnsesy|
8Z'9Le SiLELL'T S0'04 S6E or'o 000 [oF R SONpRID
a0o go'0 400 000 000 00’0 [1]+20] s1apE Jypedsg 8se)
bath: T4 05'298'S G6'SZ 096 061 000 oFtl Buiuueid B UOREASILILPY
(3) @1y neig poddng B|RUO|SS9OId
AuncH eBeleay {3) 1500 &) SINOH |#ja] P SIURIEISSY JOjueg YYD Joficueny Jaed UO[ISUNS SHOM JO UOREMNYSSR|D

810Z/40/2) 01
38p0D 195l0id usuwjuiaddy 150d Iy
payw|7 Bunsauibul qejoid - 65Ed

Arewwng 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Ai3ug swii



SEI0L 8102 Jequandag 20

pL-10-GL UOISIap Zjoz abed
09'¥8Y L2001}

90y abeagy 6L10d S3suddxg JOION LI0ZICLAE
0R'SEL SIo)peu] 0) poday £LE0LNQ 15I01paI) 0} spoday 2102/80/20
00'00L £Z80LNQ ‘S20ON 868 9102/LEL
00'SE obesiw 81E0INQ sesuadxy Jojoy 910Z/30/01
006 BUIH WOOY GELOLNG BIiH WooY 9102/80/50
0zt efieap 850d “sesuRtxy SOOH 9107/80/20
0108 dx3 [BAB)) Zd :sesusdxgy jeael) 9102/20/82
00°z1L sBys suoyd ZpDd :5asuadx] wodse | 910222012
RT abieeiwy ZvOd sasuedxg Jojowy $L0Z/L0/61
b¥Z9 dx3 jeael) b sesuadny parly 910Z/L0/p L
08’12 dx3 (8res) OpDd SesuBdleg @Akl 9.0Z/20/wL
0aeL mmmo__—.‘ Qbod ”mwwccaxm_ Jojoy 91Qz/L0/F)
WROWY asodung pue odA) 918 UoIBSUR ]

"JS8JAMI UR SEy SJE1I0SSE AUR JO UL §14 JO JBPIOY 82140 8y) Y2y L| Aped 03 JO UMY SI6P(0Y 8310 sy} 0} e|qeAed 10 piEd SHUNOWE Jay0

BLOZILOMRL (0L
pspwyt Buusauibug qejosd - 65ed

sjuawasingsiq z Aiobajen
Alewung 3s09 g awl| 6dIS - Anu3 awi)



9¢£:01 810z Jequeydss /0

FL-10-G1 UOISiap

ZJo | afed

rIvE PoLIR|D SHIBBSINGS|] [I0L

000 PBUIE|D 894 B30
- 724 00'0SE'E 0Tz oLl 144 0o 0eg SNOH jejo )
0o'a 00 000 Qo0 0o aco 200 Buypesy.
05.8e 0%'zit 093¢ Q00 0s'0 [1[eN4] oo 51958y JO Uones|eay
00'SLT ool 1) 4] 000 w'e 000 oo'o suoebingany|
J2.5:714 00°09%'L og's 00'0 oo 000 [+1o0 4 SJoNpasn
o0'o 000 0c'0 000 a0'e 000 oo sJehiep 240eds ase)
9v'iLc 05'209' 06°5 0Ll 06'C 0Q0'Q Qe Bupuueg g UoURISIMNAY
(3) eley Heis baddng S[BUD(SSBJCId
AjunoH eBeseay {3} 109 aw) SINOY R0 L P E)UB)SISSY J0|UBg JAD iobeuey Jaupeyd UONHSUNY WOAA JO UCPEDSSR|D

810Z/L042) (0L L10Z/L0/E} (WoId
$8p07) 105/014 Juaujuoddy 1sod Hy

pajiw/ Bunsswbul qejoid - 65¢d

Arewwng 3s09 g awi| 6dIS - Anuz swi)



9e:0) 8102 Jaquaydag 40 b L-L0-G1 oIS, Z jo Z obed

°98'6CL el

.wo._v ebea) 64104 :s9suadx] Joloy 2L0Z/00ILE
DE¥GEL $401|paud 0} Loday £1601NQ SI0NPaIY o) SWoday 210z/80/2C
wnowny es0ding pue edA) BB UolIBsURL |

"1$0J0]U1 UE SEY SJE|S0SSE AUK JO UL SIY JO JEPIOY 82140 ey} Y3)ym U} Aued O 10 WY 519D{0Y 83110 843 0} olqeAed JO pled SUNCWE JaylD

8L0Z/L0/21 "OL LLOC/L0/EL wasd
penwr? BuussuiBus qejoid - 6564

sjuawasingsiqg g fiobajen
Aewwing 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Auzg awi)



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
{"CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION"’)

Appendix C
An Extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 Relating to
Creditors” Rights to Request Additional Information from the Liquidator
1. The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about

remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report until rule 18.4(1)(b), (c} or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14:;

a) A secured creditor;

b} An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question);

c) Members of the company in @ members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

d) Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

€) Any member of the company in @ members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the
court,

2. A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or

filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of
them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

3. The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request, respond to the person or persons
who requested the information by:

a) Providing all the information requested;
b) Providing some of the information requested; or
c) Declining to provide the information requested.
4, The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to

provide the information if:

a) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
b) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
c) Disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person; or
d) The office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.
5. An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must

inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

6. A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the
same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days
of:

a) The office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
b) The expiry of the 14 days within with an office-haolder must respond to a request.

7. The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Liquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION”)

Appendix D

An Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales)} Rules 2016
Relating to Office Holders’ Remuneration

Rule 18.34

1.

This rufe applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that:

a) The remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
b) The basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.20, 18.20 and
18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

c) The expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
2. The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or
18.37 as applicable:
a) A secured creditor;
b} An unsecured creditor with either
i. The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (inciuding that
creditor); or
ii. The permission of the court; or
c) In a members’ voluntary winding up:
i. Members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members
having the right to vote at general meetings of the company; or
ii. A member of the company with the permission of the court.

3. The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (*the relevant
report”).

Rule 18.36

1. This rule applies to applications made with permission under rule 18.34.

2. Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a natice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant
intends to rely.

4. If the court considers the application to be weli-founded, it must make one or more of the following

orders:

a) An order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;

b) An order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

c) An order changing the basis of remuneration;

d) An order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as
expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

e) An order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such

part of the excess as the court may specify by:
i. The administrator or liquidator of the administrator's or liquidator's personal
representative to the company; or
ti. The trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may
specify as property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
) Any other order that it thinks just.

Liquidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

Appendix E

Notification in accordance with Rule 1.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
relating to a creditor’s right to opt out of receiving further documentation relating to the proceedings

1. A creditor may opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings in this insolvency unless:

f. The Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding opted-

out creditors;

ii. It is a notice relating to a change in the office holder or office holder’s contact details;

iif. It is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to
all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

2. If a creditor wishes to opt out, it should do so in writing to Peter O’'Hara at O'Hara & Co at the address
at the top of this report.

3 Opting out will not affect the creditor’s entittement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.
4, Unless the Rules provide to the contrary opting-out will not affect any right the creditor may have to
vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent procedure in the proceedings,

although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

5. A creditor who has opted out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive
insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or individual.

A creditor who has opted out may at any time cease to be an opted out creditor by notice to that effect to Peter
QO'Hara at his last known address or alternatively, this can be emailed to insol@ohara.co.uk.

Liguidator's Annual Report
31 July 2018



PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
("CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION")

Appendix F
MEMBERS & CREDITORS
IN THE MATTER OF PROFAB ENGINEERING LIMITED
AND
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
OPTING OUT OF FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE

Creditor Details .,
Name: e
Address: e
Amount of claim: e,
We: e,
Opt out of Future Correspondence [ Yes | want to opt out of receiving future correspondence

O No, | want to continue receiving correspondence
{Please tick as appropriate)
Signed: (duly authorised signatory)

Please return to:

O'Hara & Co, Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batley, West Yorkshire, WF17 QEJ

Or email o insol@ohara.co.uk

Liquidator's Annual Report
# July 2018



